Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
Meeting to be held remotely on
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 at 11.00 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.30 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
G Almass -

Beeston and Holbeck;

P Carlill -

Calverley and Farsley;

D Chapman L Cunningham S Firth M Harland (Chair) -

Rothwell;
Armley;
Harewood;
Kippax and Methley;

H Hayden -

Temple Newsam;

D Jenkins -

Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J McKenna M Robinson S Seary -

Armley;
Harewood;
Pudsey;

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Webcast’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=10004&Ver=4

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rob Clayton
Tel: 37 88790
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3
If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 1ST JULY 2020

7 - 12

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on Wednesday 1st July 2020.
7

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - OUTTURN
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020

13 64

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting details of the Financial Outturn
for 2019/20.
8

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN FOR
2019/20
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting details of the Treasury
Management Outturn for 2019/20.

C

65 80

Item
No
9

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
IMPACT OF COVID-19 UPON THE COUNCIL'S
FINANCIAL POSITION

81 132

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting details of the impact COVID19 has had on the Council’s financial position both
in the current financial year and looking ahead into
2021/22.
10

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year.

11

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 7th September 2020 at 10.30 am (Premeeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

D

133 160

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.
Webcasting
Please note – the publically accessible parts of this
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is to be filmed.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor M Harland in the Chair
Councillors G Almass, P Carlill,
L Cunningham, S Firth, H Hayden,
D Jenkins, J McKenna, M Robinson and
S Seary

CO-OPTEES: Councillors B Anderson and P Truswell

9

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

10

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items which required the exclusion of the press and public.

11

Late Items
In relation to agenda item 7, a supplementary agenda pack was circulated to
the Board which includes a summary of questions submitted by Board
Members in advance of the meeting.

12

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

13

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies were received from Cllr Diane Chapman and Cllr. Alan Lamb.
Cllr. Blake (Leader of Council) and Tom Riordan (Chief Executive) also
relayed their apologies.
CHAIRS COMMENT
The Chair, Cllr Harland explained that due to technical difficulties the remote
meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board on 10th June 2020
unfortunately had to be adjourned. Today’s meeting would therefore be a
continuation of the Board’s discussion of the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal.
The Board’s membership had therefore again been expanded to include the
contribution of the Council’s other Scrutiny Board Chairs too.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020

Page 7

In acknowledging the apologies relayed by Tom Riordan and Cllr Blake, the
Chair explained that the Council’s Chief Executive had been called to an
urgent meeting linked to his role in leading an important part of the national
contact tracing programme during the pandemic.
The Chair explained that sadly Cllr Blake had recently suffered a family
bereavement and therefore passed on the Board’s condolences to Cllr Blake.
14

Minutes - 10th June 2020
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2020, were
approved as a correct record.

15

West Yorkshire Devolution Deal - Consultation on the published scheme
Further to the meeting held on 10th June 2020, which was unfortunately
adjourned due to technical difficulties, the Chair reiterated that this Scrutiny
Board had maintained a watching brief on developments with Devolution.
It was acknowledged that since the West Yorkshire “minded-to” Devolution
Deal was announced as part of the Budget on 11 March 2020, a lot of work
and progress had been made, as summarised within the meeting agenda
pack, and that essentially we were now at the position whereby the Scheme
setting out proposals for changes to the governance and functions of the West
Yorkshire Combined Authority linked to the Devolution Deal was being subject
to public consultation. Details of this Scheme were also set out within the
agenda pack for the Board’s consideration and comment.
The Chair explained that following the Board’s last meeting, Board Members
were invited to share in advance any particular questions they would like to
raise with regard to the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal. These had been
presented to the Board as part of the supplementary agenda pack and the
Chair thanked those within the Council and the Combined Authority for
providing written responses to these questions in readiness for the meeting.
To help provide any further clarity and address questions from the Board, the
Chair welcomed to the meeting the following:






Councillor James Lewis – Deputy Leader and Executive Member for
Resources
Ben Still – Managing Director of West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing; and
Mike Eakins – Intelligence and Policy Manager.

It was noted that during the Board’s meeting on 10th June 2020, Cllr Blake
had already provided an initial introduction to the ‘Minded to Deal’ and the
consultation, as referenced within the minutes of that meeting. The Chair
therefore moved into inviting questions from Board Members.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020

Page 8

At this stage, due to further technical difficulties encountered during the
meeting, elements of the Board’s discussion were not captured as part of the
live webcast.
In response to questions raised by Board Members, the following key points
were made during the meeting:















Bus franchising could follow the example of Greater Manchester.
However, there were challenges given that we are dealing with a
number of large bus companies
[...]
andard. Wellington House would be used to
accommodate the mayor;
Scrutiny arrangements would continue with council decisions going
through Executive Board with a watching brief by the scrutiny boards of
Leeds City Council.

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and explained that she
would work with the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser to capture the key
points raised during the meeting and to ensure that requests for further
information are followed up after this meeting.
The Chair reminded the Board that, where considered appropriate, individual
Scrutiny Boards may also opt to convene further meetings within the
consultation timeframe to examine specific issues in more detail.
The Chair also reminded the Board that it was still intended for the views of
Scrutiny to be captured within a composite report, which would be signed off
by all Scrutiny Board Chairs, to be submitted and considered ahead of any
submission which may be made to the Secretary of State.
RESOLVED –
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020

Page 10

(a) That requests made for further information are followed up after the
meeting.
(b) That the Chair works with the Principal Scrutiny Adviser to capture the key
points raised during the meeting in order to inform a composite report
from Scrutiny, which would be signed off by all Scrutiny Board Chairs, to
be submitted and considered ahead of any submission which may be
made to the Secretary of State.
CHAIRS CLOSING COMMENTS
The Chair thanked all for their attendance and contributions.
The Chair also took the opportunity to thank Angela Brogden, Principal
Scrutiny Adviser, for her work with the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and
Resources) as she was moving to take up a new supporting role with the
Council’s Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board. The Chair
wished her well in her new role.
The Chair introduced and welcomed Rob Clayton who would be taking over
the role of Principal Scrutiny Adviser to the Board.
The meeting concluded at 16:15
16

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board will be on
Wednesday 22nd July 2020, 11.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at
10.30 am)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Rob Clayton
Tel: 3788790

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)
Date: 22 July 2020
Subject: Financial Performance - Outturn financial year ended 31st March 2020
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with details of the Council’s
financial outturn position for 2019/20.

2.

Background information

2.1

Each year the Council’s financial outturn position for both revenue and capital is
reported to the Executive Board. All Scrutiny Boards are then subsequently given
the opportunity to consider and provide any comment on aspects of the outturn
position that are relevant to their individual remits.

2.2

However, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board is invited to comment more
broadly on the financial outturn report as the following Executive functions fall within
the Scrutiny Board’s remit:
 Setting, supporting and monitoring the Council’s financial strategy;
 Managing effective financial management and controls.

3.

Main issues

3.1

Details of the Council’s financial outturn position for 2019/20 for both revenue and
capital were reflected in a report to the Executi
[...]
9/20 within
the right of first refusal scheme which resulted in additional spend of £2.1m and
continues to progress well.
565.9
Housing Leeds outturn is £0.6m above projections mainly due to accelerating
some schemes in year. Existing funding was brought forward to match final
account provision. Movements in year between budgets have been contained
within the overall budget provision and while there have been overs and unders
on some budget headings during the year HL have managed the 2019/20
programme within the existing overall funding available.
(64.8) No material variances
4,084.4
(15,873.3)

Agenda Item 8
Report author: Rob Clayton
Tel: 3788790

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)
Date: 22 July 2020
Subject: Treasury Management Outturn Report 2019/20
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with details of the Council’s
Treasury Management Outturn position for 2019/20.

2.

Background information

2.1

Each year the Council’s Treasury Management Outturn position is reported to the
Executive Board. Previously this report has also been shared with the Strategy and
Resources Scrutiny Board in view of the following Executive functions falling within
the Scrutiny Board’s remit:
 Setting, supporting and monitoring the Council’s financial strategy;
 Managing effective financial management and controls.

3.

Main issues

3.1

Details of the Council’s Treasury Management Outturn position for 2019/20 was
reflected in a report to the Executive Board at its meeting on 24 June 
[...]
 for the Council’s capital
programme, the impact of the Council’s activity and implications for the climate
emergency will be considered in each individual capital programme and scheme
project report.
4.4

Resources, procurement and value for money

4.4.1 The attached report on the treasury strategy recognises the borrowing necessary to
fund the capital programme requirements of both General Fund and HRA. The
revenue costs of borrowing are included within the revenue budgets of the General
Fund and HRA
4.5

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in

4.5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. In accordance with the
Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, decisions on borrowing limits, treasury

Page 66

management indicators, investment limits and the Treasury management Policy
Statement are approved by Council.
4.6

Risk management

4.6.1 The attached report sets out performance against the 2019/20 treasury strategy.
The execution of strategy and associated risks are kept under regular review
through:
 Monthly monitoring of debt costs and reporting forms part of the monthly update
on the Council’s Revenue position to Executive Board.
 Quarterly strategy meetings with the Director of Resources and the Council’s
treasury advisors.
 Regular market, economic and financial instrument updates and access to real
time market information.
5.

Conclusions

5.1

Details of the Council’s Treasury Management Outturn position for 2019/20 were
reflected in a report to the Executive Board at its meeting on 24 June 2020 and this
report is now appended for the Board’s consideration in accordance with its terms of
reference.

6.

Recommendation

6.1

That the Scrutiny Board considers the relevant information within the attached
Executive Board report and agrees any specific scrutiny actions that may be
appropriate.

7.

Background documents1

7.1

None.

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s websit
[...]

2068
2069
2070

100,000
25,000
50,000

25,000
50,000
40,000
70,000
40,000
55,000
100,000
115,000
55,000

5,000
10,000
17,624
10,000
10,000
30,000
-

28,727
145,396
49,347
75,782
72,173
115,436
102,218
17,624
35,000
5,000
-

14,099
-

28,727
145,396
49,347
80,782
82,173
115,436
116,317
25,000
100,000
42,624
17,624
50,000
50,000
70,000
85,000
90,000
100,000
115,000
105,000

2077
2078
2079
Sub Total

280,675

716,500

20,000
289,307

85,000
20,000
933,137

14,099

20,000
85,000
20,000
2,233,718

Temporary Loans
2020
90,000
Sub Total
90,000

-

-

289,307

933,137

Memo : LOBO Variable Rate Loans to Maturity
2047
2055
2056
2066
10,000
2067
25,000
2077
40,000
2078
2079
Sub Total
75,000

15,000
45,000
10,000
15,000
15,000
55,000
155,000

CABP

370,675

716,500

-

Page 79

14,099

-

90,000
90,000
2,323,718

15,000
45,000
20,000
40,000
55,000
55,000
230,000

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Report author: Rob Clayton
Tel: 3788790

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)
Date: 22 July 2020
Subject: Impact of Coronavirus COVID-19 upon Leeds City Council’s 2020/21
Financial position and on the forecast budget position for 2021/22
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with details of the impact
COVID-19 has had on the Council’s financial position both in the current financial
year and looking ahead into 2021/22.

2.

Background information

2.1

Whilst the substantive financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic will fall in
2020/21 and 2021/22 and potentially fu
[...]
e dementia beds scheme which was partly funded by the CCG
has placed a further £0.2m pressure on the Council.
It should be noted that there are potential non-COVID-19 pressures that have arisen
in-year, notably slippage in CCG funding and the impact of the late detail and
conditions surrounding the Public Health grant specifically relating to the Agenda for
4
Page 104

£000

(4,139)

Change (AfC) programme. The directorate are actively working on resolving these
pressures therefore these are noted but not reflected in the figures above.
3.3.2 Children and Families – As detailed on the appended dashboard, the current yearend forecast for the Children and Families directorate is an overspend of £9.1m, all
of which is attributable to COVID-19. This position includes both expenditure and
loss of income directly attributable to COVID-19 (£7.7m), as well as assumed
budget actions that the Directorate is unable to address at this stage due to the
current situation. These total £1.4m and relate to projected non-achievement of
children’s centre income and other staffing pressures, including £0.7m for the
increased pay award proposals.
The £7.7m of pressures directly attributable to COVID are:








Workforce pressures – predominantly LCC run homes
Residential Care costs
Care Leavers Service
Section 17 payments
IT costs
Loss of income including Schools trading and Children’s
Centre fees
Travel savings

£m
0.42
2.17
0.25
0.31
0.35
4.54
(0.35)

The projections assume delivery of proposals put forward to address £2.52m of
pressures arising from existing CLA numbers and the late notification of a reduction
in Troubled Families grant income, details of which were provided by Children and
Families in the June report to Executive Board. The proposals outline £1.14m of
savings related to CLA and also propose savings against other budget areas to
offset the remaining pressures of £1.38m. It is however likely that there will be an
increase in CLA numbers later in the year as a conseq
[...]
TELY)
Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood,
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, L Mulherin,
J Pryor, M Rafique and F Venner

164

Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the remote meeting of the Executive Board,
which was being held as a result of the ongoing social distancing measures
established in response to the Coronavirus pandemic.
On behalf of the Board, the Chair extended her thanks and appreciation to
Council employees, together with all partner organisations and sectors across
the city and the wider region for the extraordinary co-ordinated efforts which
continued to be taken to safeguard and serve communities during these
unprecedented times.

165

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from
publication on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
so designated as follows:(a)

That Appendix 1 / A to the report entitled, ‘East Leeds Secondary Place
Provision – Proposed completion of Purchase of land at Torre/Trent
Road from Arcadia’, referred to in Minute No. 172 be designated as
being exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that the information contained within it relates to the financial or
business affairs of the Council and/or another organisation. It is
considered that the release of such information would, or would be
likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to other
similar transactions. It is considered that the public interest in
maintaining the exemptio
[...]
d the wider region for the extraordinary co-ordinated efforts which
continued to be taken to safeguard and serve communities during these
unprecedented times.
The Chair also highlighted that as the national measures in place began to
change over the coming weeks, key messages around the ongoing
importance of caution and safety, in line with the Government’s guidance,
would continue to be communicated.

2

Late Items
Agenda Item 15 (Update on Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic – Response
and Recovery Plan)
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the
agenda entitled, ‘Update on Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic – Response
and Recovery Plan’.
Given the scale and significance of this issue, it was deemed appropriate that
a further update report be submitted to this remote meeting of the Board.
However, due to the fast paced nature of developments on this issue, and in
order to ensure that Board Members received the most up to date information
as possible the report was not included within the agenda as originally
published on 16th June 2020. (Minute No. 14 refers).

3

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

4

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19th May
2020 be approved as a correct record.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 20th July, 2020

Page 149

RESOURCES
5

Financial Performance - Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2020
The Chief Officer (Financial Services) submitted a report presenting the
financial outturn position for the 2019/20 financial year in terms of both
revenue and capital elements, with it also including details regarding the
Housing Revenue Account and expenditure on schools. In addition, the
report also highlighted the position in respect of other key financial health
indicators including: Council Tax and Business Rates collection statistics;
sundry income; reserves and 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th September, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JULY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, L Cunningham, S Firth, 
H Hayden, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items which required the exclusion of the press and the public. 
 

19 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business. 
 

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

22 Minutes - 1st July 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July 2020, were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

23 Financial Performance - Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2020  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services informed the Board of the 
Council’s financial outturn position for 2019-2020 for both revenue and capital 
which were reflected in a report to the Executive at its meeting on 24th June 
2020. A copy of this report submitted to Executive Board was appended for 
the Board’s consideration at Appendix A. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Resources 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th September, 2020 

 

 Neil Evans Director of Resources and Housing 

 Victoria Bradshaw, Chief Financial Officer 
 
The Chief Finance Officer gave a brief overview of the main issues outlined in 
the report. 
 
Responding to questions in a shared letter from Cllr Robinson in relation to 
Welcome to Yorkshire, the Board Members were informed of the following 
points: 

 The accounts covering an 18 month period were currently being 
audited by external auditors. Once the auditors had finished the 
Council would have sight of the accounts; 

 Surplus from the funding provided to Welcome to Yorkshire was to be 
distributed in accordance with the agreement; 

 Any decisions made by the joint meeting are provided in the form of 
minutes etc. and published to the Leeds City Council website; 

 Any money left over is returned to the member authority. 
 
It was noted that at a presentation to Humber and Yorkshire members, the 
Chief Executive of Welcome to Yorkshire set out how they were planning to 
reduce their spending as they moved to an electronic platform. This would 
include redundancies as they stripped back to the bare minimum. It was also 
noted that they would not be able to be extricated from the lease of the 
building. They would continue to promote tourism in the area but due to 
COVID-19 would not be able to go forward with the events that they had 
planned. It was the view that Welcome to Yorkshire may require support going 
forward. 
 
Cllr. Lewis informed the Board Members that it was the Council’s intention to 
continue to support Welcome to Yorkshire, however, no decision had been 
made so far. The Council would need to see how Welcome to Yorkshire 
planned to proceed. Welcome to Yorkshire would need the support of the 
private sector and public funding over the coming period. 
 
Board Members requested that this item be brought back to the Board when 
more information was known and also to be included in the work programme 
for the Board. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the report. 
 
 

24 Treasury Management Outturn for 2019/20  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Board Members with 
details of the Council’s Treasury Management Outturn position for 2018/19. 
 
A copy of the report submitted to the Executive Board in June 2019 was 
appended to the papers. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th September, 2020 

 

 Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans Director of Resources and Housing 

 Victoria Bradshaw, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Board Members attention was drawn to the main issues set out in the 
submitted report and the details of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Outturn position for 2019-20 was reflected in the Executive Board report 
which was appended for the Boards consideration.  
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following information 
was provided: 

 £48m of capital receipts had been planned for this financial year. 
However, due to  COVID -19 this has now changed and is causing 
pressure in this area; 

 Information for the exposure of borrowing from the Chinese banks 
would be checked and fed back to Members; 

 The Councils assets of £5.6bn does include building such as schools 
and these would not be sold off. The exception to this is where schools 
become academies and in these cases the school building is 
transferred to the academy; 

 Review of the Council’s assets will be submitted in a report due in 
September; 

 3.3% is the average interest to be paid over all loans. It was noted that 
some loans would have been acquired years ago when the interest 
rates were much higher. It was also noted that officers are continually 
reviewing the loans the council have and looking for opportunities to 
lower the rates of interest. However, many of the loans are tied in with 
penalties for early release from them. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the report. 
 

25 Impact of COVID-19 upon the Council's financial position  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Board Members with 
details of the impact COVID-19 has had on the Council’s finances both in the 
current financial year and looking ahead into 2021-22. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Members 
for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Finance Officer 
 
Board Members noted that this was an unprecedented position that the 
Council finds itself in. Although, the Council had set a robust budget position 
the Council was facing significant expenditure and loss of income. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th September, 2020 

 

Detailed information had been provided to Board Members on projected 
overspend and Government grants. Monthly reports were being produced and 
shared with Government to highlight the cost of Covid-19 on the Council’s 
budget. However, there were a lot of unknowns currently and it was the view 
of the Chief Finance Officer that at the end of the year there would still be a 
significant financial gap without additional support or flexibility from 
Government.  
 
In response to questions from the Board, Members were advised of the 
following points: 

 Work was ongoing with directorates to assess potential savings. 
Looking at opportunities to reduce costs of paper, transport, fuel, etc.; 

 A review on the Council’s buildings in the long term, to reflect a new 
way of working; 

 The roll out of ultra-fast broadband was proceeding, linked to primary 
and secondary schools providing a good distribution across Leeds, with 
benefits for the recovery of the Council and the City; 

 Should a local lockdown occur this would add further pressure on the 
Council’s budget and it was difficult to make provision for this; 

 Recovery of business rates and council tax would continue. However, 
with increased numbers of unemployed people there will be an 
increased number requiring benefits and assistance with council tax 
payments. This will have an impact on income; 

 There was a need to get a long term funding settlement in place in 
respect of Adult Social Care with enhanced allocation of resources 
from Government and local government. This has been highlighted by 
Covid-19 and the sector more generally has responded well to the 
pandemic due to strong partnership in Leeds. 

 
Board Members were advised that detailed information would be sort in 
relation to the Public Work Loan debt and fed back to Members. 
 
Board Members requested that a letter be written in relation to the Social Care 
Settlement. Cllr Hayden, as a Board Member and the Chair of Adults, Health 
and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board suggested that it could be a joint letter. 
 
The Chair, gave a heartfelt thank you to all officers across the Council at this 
uncertain period. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the report. 
 

26 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services requested Board Members 
consideration of the Boards Work schedule for 2020-21. 
 
Members discussed the following points: 

 Welcome to Yorkshire and requested that the auditors results be 
brought to a future meeting; 

 Recovery of Council Tax and Business rates; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th September, 2020 

 

 Implications of homeworking in the long term and that this should be 
looked at on an individual department basis.  

 To have an update from Human Resources on homeworking to include 
results from staff survey, costs, implications for staff and the Council, 
health and safety implications; 

 Service Changes across all Directorates; 

 How the Council gets back to ‘normal’ including hybrid meetings. 
 

It was the view of the Board that some issues discussed could be linked to 
items already listed on the work schedule.  

 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report and approve the Board’s work 
schedule. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12:09 
 

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources will be on 
Monday 7th September 2020 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10:00am) 


